Citation: 2019 BCSECCOM 139

British Columbia Securities Commission

Revocation Order

Canadian Trading and Quotation System Inc.

Background

- 1. On July 5, 2005, the Commission issued an order under section 33 of the Act, exempting Canadian Trading and Quotation System Inc. (CNQ) from the requirement to be recognized under section 25 of the Act.
- **2.** CNQ is now known as CNSX Mkts. Inc. (CNSX).
- **3.** CNSX, doing business as the Canadian Securities Exchange (CSE), has applied for recognition as an exchange in British Columbia under section 24 of the Act.
- **4.** Concurrently with this order, the British Columbia Securities Commission is issuing an order recognizing CNSX as an exchange under section 24 of the Act. Once CNSX is recognized as an exchange, it will no longer require an exemption from recognition.

The Order

Considering that to do so would not be prejudicial to the public interest, the British Columbia Securities Commission revokes its July 5, 2005 order (2005 BCSECCOM 447) exempting CNQ from recognition.

April 25, 2019

Brenda M. Leong Chair

(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order)

Authority under which Order is made:

Act and sections: Securities Act, sections 33 and 171